03/31/2022 09:02 AM Pages: 1 of 10 Fees: \$416.00

Skagit County Auditor, WA

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: Coastal Community Bank 10520 19th Ave SE Everett, WA 98208

(Space Above This Line For Recording Data)

LOAN NUMBER: 1905643800

SUBORDINATION, NONDISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT AND ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATE

THIS SUBORDINATION, NONDISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT AND ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATE ("Agreement") is made on March 24, 2022, between Awashington, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability Company whose address is 100 East College Way, Mount Vernon, Washington 98273 ("Tenant") and Coastal Community Bank whose address is 5415 Evergreen Way, Everett, Washington 98203 ("Lender"), which is organized and existing under the laws of the State of Washington. RE Mount Vernon, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability Company, whose address is 12118 NE 149th St, Kirkland, Washington 98034 ("Landlord") is the fee owner of the following described real property:

Address: 100 East College Way, Mount Vernon, Washington 98273 Legal Description:

LOT 6 OF MOUNT VERNON BINDING SITE PLAN NO. MV-I-93, ENTITLED "SKAGIT VALLEY SQUARE", APPROVED SEPTEMBER 29, 1993 AND RECORDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1993 IN BOOK 10 OF SHORT PLATS, PAGES 240-246, INCLUSIVE, AS AUDITOR'S FILE NO. 9309300143 BEING A PORTION OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4

OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 34 NORTH, RANGE 4 EAST, W.M.; EXCEPT THAT NORTHWESTERLY PORTION THERE OF APPROPRIATED BY THE CITY OF MOUNT VERNON IN SKAGIT COUNTY CAUSE NO. 17-2-01720-29; THE DECREE OF APPROPRIATION WAS RECORDED MAY 24, 2018 AS AUDITOR'S FILE NO. 201805240086.

Abbreviated Legal: Lot 6, Mount Vernon BSP, Book 10 Pgs. 240-246 and Rec. 9309300143. Parcel ID/Sidwell Number: P26285/8006-000-006-0005

("Property"). The Landlord has given a security interest in the Property to Lender pursuant to an instrument dated March 24, 2022 ("Security Instrument") which was Recorded on Norch 30,2021 under Skagit County Auditor's recording number 202203300105, records of County of Skagit, State of Washington. Pursuant to a lease dated March 15, 2022 ("Lease") by and between Tenant and Landlord, Tenant leases a portion of the structure located upon the Property and more commonly described as 100 East College Way, Mount Vernon, Washington 98273 ("Premises"). *Unrecorded Lease

The parties to this Agreement hereby agree as follows:

SUBORDINATION. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, the Lease, and all rights of the Tenant under the Lease and to the Property, including without limitation any option to purchase or otherwise acquire title

© 2009-2019 Compliance Systems, Inc. 264d648f-8ad20cc2 - 2019;300.0.2 Subordination NonDisturbance and Attornment Agreement - DL4034

Page 1 of 7

www.compliancesystems.com



1109035

to the Property, are hereby subjected and subordinated, and shall remain in all respects and for all purposes subject and subordinate, to the lien of the Security Instrument, and to the rights and interest of the Lender and its successors and assigns, as fully and with the same effect as if the Security Instrument had been duly executed, acknowledged and recorded, and the indebtedness secured thereby had been fully disbursed prior to the execution of the Lease or possession of the Property by Tenant, or its predecessors in interest.

NON-DISTURBANCE. Until the Security Instrument is satisfied and released, Lender agrees that so long as the Tenant is not in default (beyond any period given the Tenant under the Lease to cure such default) in the payment of rent or in the performance of any of the terms, covenants, or conditions of the Lease, the Lender will not join the Tenant as a party defendant in any action or proceeding foreclosing the Security Instrument unless required to foreclose the Security Interest, and then only for such purpose and not for the purpose of terminating the Lease. Lender further agrees that the Tenant's possession of the Property and the Tenant's rights and privileges under the Lease, or any extensions or renewals thereof which may be effected in accordance with the Lease, shall not be diminished or interfered with by the Lender, and the Tenant's occupancy of the Property shall not be disturbed by the Lender.

ATTORNMENT. If the interest of the Landlord shall be transferred to and owned by the Lender by reason of foreclosure of the Security Instrument or other proceedings brought in lieu of or pursuant to a foreclosure, or in any other manner, and the Lender succeeds to the interest of the Landlord under the Lease, the Tenant shall be bound to the Lender under all of the terms, covenants, and conditions of the Lease for the balance of the term thereof remaining and any extensions or renewals of the Lease, with the same force and effect as if the Lender were originally the landlord under the Lease. The Tenant hereby attorns to the Lender as its Landlord, such attornment to be automatically effective immediately upon the Lender's succeeding to the interest of the Landlord under the Lease without the execution of any further instruments on the part of any of the parties hereto. The respective rights and obligations of the Tenant and the Lender upon such attornment, to the extent of the then remaining balance of the term of the Lease and any such extensions and renewals hereto, shall be and are the same as now set forth in the Lease, the terms of which are hereby fully incorporated herein by reference and made a part of this Agreement.

LENDER NOT BOUND BY CERTAIN ACTS OF LANDLORD. If the Lender shall succeed to the interest of the Landlord under the Lease, the Lender shall not be: (a) liable for any act or omission of Landlord; (b) subject to any offsets or defenses which the Tenant might have against the Landlord; (c) bound by any rent or additional rent which the Tenant might have paid for more than the then current installment; nor (d) bound by any amendment or modification of the Lease made without the Lender's consent.

TENANT ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATE

TENANT REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES. Tenant, for itself, its heirs, personal representatives, successors, and assigns, represents, warrants, covenants and agrees with Lender, its successors and assigns, as follows:

Rent Payment. The minimum rent payment currently payable per annum under the terms of the Lease is \$17,000.00. Payment in full has been tendered for all Lease payments through March 15, 2022.

Lease Term. The term of the Lease has commenced and will terminate on March 15, 2042 subject to any renewal or cancellation rights specified in the Lease. Except as specifically provided in the Lease, Tenant does not have an option or right to renew or cancel the Lease, to lease additional space in the Premises, nor to purchase any part of the Premises.

Security Deposit. As required by the terms of the Lease, Tenant has paid to Landlord a security deposit in the amount of \$5,000.00 which is to be applied by Landlord or returned to the Tenant in accordance with the terms of the Lease. Tenant agrees and consents that Lender will have no responsibility or liability for any security deposit, except where the security deposit has been actually received by Lender.

Complete Lease Attached. Tenant hereby warrants that as of March 24, 2022 a true, correct and complete copy of the Lease including all amendments modifications thereof is attached to this Agreement. The Lease

© 2009-2019 Compliance Systems, Inc. 264d648f-8ad20cc2 - 2019.300.0.2 Subordination NonDisturbance and Attornment Agreement - DL4034

Page 2 of 7





constitutes the entire agreement between the Tenant and Landlord with respect to the Premises, has not been modified, changed, altered, or amended other than as attached to this Agreement. The terms of the Lease remain in full force and effect.

Improvements. As of the date this Agreement is executed, all contributions required to be paid by Landlord for improvements to the Premises have been paid in full. Landlord has fully performed all obligations with respect to Tenant improvements on the Premises and Tenant has accepted the Premises as is, subject only to those conditions specifically enumerated in the Lease.

No Bankruptcy. There are no actions, whether voluntary or otherwise, pending against the Tenant or any other party responsible for payment of the Tenant's obligations under the Lease pursuant to the bankruptcy or insolvency laws of the United States or the law of state.

No Default. Tenant affirms that to the best of his/her knowledge and belief, no party to the Lease is in default under the terms of the Lease. To the best knowledge of the Tenant, no event has occurred which, with the giving of notice or passage of time, or both, would constitute such a default. The interest of the Tenant in the Lease has not been assigned or encumbered. The Tenant is not entitled to any credit against any rent or other charge or rent concession under the Lease except as set forth in the Lease. No rental payments have been made more than one month in advance.

No Hazardous or Toxic Waste. Tenant represents and warrants that it has not used, generated, released, discharged, stored or disposed of any hazardous waste, toxic substances or related materials (collectively, "Hazardous Materials") on, under, in or about the Premises, or transported any Hazardous Materials to or from the Premises, other than Hazardous Materials used in the ordinary and commercially reasonable course of the Tenant's business in compliance with all applicable laws. The term "Hazardous Materials" shall mean: (a) any "hazardous substance" as such term is presently defined in Section 101(14) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, as amended (42 U.S.C. §§ 9601 et seq.) and any regulations promulgated thereunder ("CERCLA"); (b) any additional substances or materials which are hereafter incorporated in or added to the definition of "hazardous substance" for purposes of CERCLA; and (c) any additional substances or materials which are now or hereafter defined as "hazardous substances," "hazardous waste," "toxic substances" or "toxic waste" under any other federal law or under any state, county, municipal or other law applicable to the Premises or under any regulations promulgated pursuant thereto.

Acknowledgment. Tenant hereby acknowledges that Landlord intends to encumber the Property with a real estate security instrument in favor of Lender. Tenant further acknowledges the right of Landlord, Lender and any and all of Landlord's present and future lenders to rely upon the statements and representations of the Tenant contained in this Agreement and further acknowledges that any loan secured by this, and any future, real estate security instruments will be made and entered into in material reliance on this Agreement.

NOTICES AND WAIVER OF NOTICE. Unless otherwise required by applicable law, any notice or demand given by Lender to any party is considered effective when it is deposited in the United States Mail with the appropriate postage, mailed to the address of the party given at the beginning of this Agreement unless an alternative address has been provided to Lender in writing. To the extent permitted by law, Landlord and Tenant waive notice of Lender's acceptance of this Agreement, defenses based on suretyship, any defense arising from any election by Landlord or Tenant under the United States Bankruptcy Code, Uniform Commercial Code, as enacted in the state where Lender is located or other applicable law or in equity, demand, notice of acceleration, notice of nonpayment, presentment, protest, notice of dishonor and any other notice.

LENDER'S RIGHTS AND REMEDIES. The rights and remedies of the Lender under this Agreement are cumulative, and are not in lieu of, but are in addition to all other rights and remedies which Lender has under this Agreement and the Security Instrument.

SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. All covenants and agreements contained in this Agreement shall bind, and the rights hereunder shall inure to the respective successors and assigns of the Lender, Landlord, and Tenant.

ENTIRE AGREEMENT; MODIFICATIONS; SEVERABILITY. This Agreement shall constitute the entire agreement between Lender, Landlord, and Tenant. Any modification of this Agreement shall be binding only if

© 2009-2019 Compliance Systems, Inc. 264d648f-8nd20cc2 - 2019.300.0.2 Subordination NonDisturbance and Attornment Agreement - DL4034

Page 3 of 7





placed in writing and signed by the Lender, Landlord, and Tenant. The invalidity of any provision of this Agreement shall not affect the validity of any other provision.

PARAGRAPH HEADINGS; SINGULAR AND PLURAL TERMS. The titles to the paragraphs of this Agreement are solely for the convenience of the parties and shall not be used to interpret this Assignment. Whenever used, the singular shall include the plural, the plural shall include the singular, and the use of any gender shall be applicable to all genders.

GOVERNING LAW; JURISDICTION. This Agreement will be governed by the laws of the State of Washington including all proceedings arising from this Agreement. The parties to this Agreement hereby waive any plea of jurisdiction or venue on the ground that they are not a resident of Skagit County, Washington, and hereby specifically authorize any action brought to enforce the Agreement to be instituted and prosecuted in the appropriate court of the County of Skagit or in the United States District Court for the district assigned to said County and state.

ORAL AGREEMENTS DISCLAIMER. Oral agreements or oral commitments to loan money, extend credit, or to forbear from enforcing repayment of a debt are not enforceable under Washington law.

By signing this Agreement, the parties acknowledge reading, understanding, and agreeing to all its provisions.

RE Mount Vernon LLC

By: Ajay Keshar

D

lts: Manager

© 2009-2019 Comptiance Systems, Inc. 264d648f-8ad20cc2 - 2019.300.0.2 Subordination NonDisturbance and Attornment Agreement - DL4034

Page 4 of 7



BUSINESS ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF WASHINGTON)
COUNTY OF VENTUS
On this the MARCH 23, 2022, before me, Plucio TR
on this the Parker , before me, free Cucho The , a correct Parker , personally appeared Ajay Keshap, Manager on behalf of RE Mount Vernon
LLC, a Washington Limited Liability Company, to me personally known or who having proven to me on the basis
of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed within this instrument and who acknowledged that he/she helds the position set forth and that he/she heigh subscribed to the person whose name is subscribed within this instrument and who acknowledged that he/she he
that he/she holds the position set forth and that he/she being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained, by signing the name of the Limited Liability Company by
himself/herself as Manager of RE Mount Vernon, LLC, and that the foregoing instrument is the voluntary act and
deed of the Limited Liability Company. In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and, if applicable, officia seal.
My commission expires: 5.26-25
Mary in and far the state
of Washington, residing at Identification Number 2359065
7/6 N. VENTURA RO. # 204
UXNARS CA. 93030
(Official Seal)
P. LUCIO JR. 8
COMM. # 2359065 §
NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA () VENTURA COUNTY
My Commission Expires MAY 26, 2025 9
Awashington, LLC
Super 3 23 2022
By: Ajay Keshap Date
lts: Manager





CALIFORNIA ALL-PORPOSE ACRIOWLEDG	MINERAL CODE 9 1 103
A notary public or other officer completing this certific document to which this certificate is attached, and not the	cate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California ·)	1
County of Ventura	- 3
On <u>MARCH</u> 23, 2022 before me, P.	Lucio Jr., Notary Public
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	KESHAP
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	y evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are viedged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
COORDOODOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
My Commission Expires MAY 26, 2025 9	Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	
OF	PTIONAL —
	s information can deter alteration of the document or is form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document: Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
Other:	☐ Other:
Signer Is Representing:	

©2015 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) | Item #5907

BUSINESS ACKNOWLEDGMENT	
STATE OF WASHINGTON)	
COUNTY OF VENTURA	
On this the MICH 23, 2022, before me, PCUCLO TR NOTHY MICH , personally appeared Ajay Keshap, Manager on behalf of Awashington, LL	
Washington Limited Liability Company, to me personally known or who having proven to me on the basi satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed within this instrument and who acknowled that he/she holds the position set forth and that he/she being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing the name of the Limited Liability Company.	dged soing
instrument for the purpose therein contained, by signing the name of the Limited Liability Company himself/herself as Manager of Awashington, LLC, and that the foregoing instrument is the voluntary act and of the Limited Liability Company. In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and, if applicable, official seal.	deed
My commission expires: 5-26-25	
of Washington, residing at	
716 N. VENTURA RO. = 204	
DKNARO, CA. 93030	
(Official Seal)	
P. LUCIO JR. 8 COMM. # 2359065	
By signing this Agreement, Lender acknowledges reading, understanding and agreeing to all of provisions.	fits
Coastal Community Bank	
By: Sailesh Kumar Date Its: VP/Relationship Manager	

© 2009-2019 Compliance Systems, Inc. 264d648f-8od20cc2 - 2019:300.0.2 Subordination NonDisturbance and Attornment Agreement - DL4034

Page 6 of 7





CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT **CIVIL CODE § 1189** A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California County of Ventura On MARCH 23, 2022 before me, P. Lucio Jr., Notary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Date KESHAP personally appeared Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph P. LUCIO JR. COMM. # 2359065 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA UVENTURA COUNTY My Commission Expires MAY 26, 2025 is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL . Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: _ Document Date: _ Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name: ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact □ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator □ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator Other: □ Other: Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

©2015 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

202203310078 03/31/2022 09:02 AM Page 9 of 10

BUSINESS ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF WASHINGTON)
COUNTY OF
On this the , before me, , a , personally appeared Ajay Keshap, Manager on behalf of Awashington, LLC, a
Washington Limited Liability Company, to me personally known or who having proven to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed within this instrument and who acknowledged that he/she holds the position set forth and that he/she being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained, by signing the name of the Limited Liability Company by himself/herself as Manager of Awashington, LLC, and that the foregoing instrument is the voluntary act and deed of the Limited Liability Company. In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and, if applicable, official seal.
My commission expires:
of Washington, residing at
(Official Seal)
By signing this Agreement, Lender acknowledges reading, understanding and agreeing to all of its provisions.
Coastal Community Bank 3/24/22
By: Sailesh Kumar - Date Its: VP/Relationship Manager

© 2009-2019 Compliance Systems, Inc. 264d648f-85d20cc2 - 2019:300.0.2 Subordination NonDisturbance and Attornment Agreement - DL4034

Page 6 of 7





BUSINESS ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF WASHINGTON)

COUNTY OF Snohomlsh)

On this the March 24, 2022 , before me, Leah R. Nova-Tagle , a Notary Public , personally appeared Sailesh Kumar, VP/Relationship Manager on behalf of Coastal Community Bank, a(n) Community Bank, to me personally known or who having proved to me on the

Coastal Community Bank, a(n) Community Bank, to me personally known or who having proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed within this instrument and who acknowledged that he/she holds the position set forth and that he/she being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained, by signing the name of the Lender by himself/herself as VP/Relationship Manager of Coastal Community Bank, and that the foregoing instrument is the voluntary act and deed of the Lender.

eal El walas

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and, if applicable, official seal.

My commission expires: 6/19/25

Notary Public , in and for the state

of Washington, residing at

Snohomish County

(Official Seal)

ALL OF WASHINGTON

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY: Coastal Community Bank 10520 19th Ave SE Everett, WA 98208

© 2009-2019 Compliance Systems, Inc. 264d648f-8ad20cc2 - 2019;300.0.2 Subordination NonDisturbance and Attornment Agreement - DL4034

Page 7 of 7





